

No. 04-1544

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,

Petitioner,

v.

E. PIERCE MARSHALL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF LAW
ERNEST A. YOUNG AND HEATHER ELLIOTT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

CRAIG GOLDBLATT
Counsel of Record
NANCY L. MANZER
DANIELLE SPINELLI
LISA E. EWART
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. FEDERAL COURTS LACK JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN ACTIONS THAT WOULD INTERFERE WITH STATE COURT PROBATE PROCEEDINGS	3
A. This Court Has Long Held That Federal Courts Have No Jurisdiction Over State-Law Probate Claims Whose Adjudication Would Interfere With State Court Probate Proceedings	3
B. The Probate Limitation Appropriately Construes The Grant Of Jurisdiction To Federal Courts Over State-Law Matters In Light Of Basic Principles Of Federalism And Comity	9
II. THE PROBATE LIMITATION APPLIES EQUALLY TO DISTRICT AND BANKRUPTCY COURTS EXERCISING “RELATED TO” BANKRUPTCY JURISDICTION	16
A. The Statutory Grant Of Jurisdiction.....	17
B. This Case Turns On The Scope Of Section 1334(b)’s Grant Of “Related To” Jurisdiction	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Nothing In The Language Or Legislative History Of Section 1334(b)'s Grant Of "Related To" Jurisdiction Suggests That Congress Intended To Abrogate The Well-Established Limitation On Federal Jurisdiction Over State-Law Probate Matters	22
D. The Justifications For The Probate Limitation In Diversity Actions Are Equally Powerful In "Related To" Actions Heard In Bankruptcy Court.....	25
E. The Bankruptcy Abstention Provisions Do Not Implicitly Override The Limitation On "Related To" Jurisdiction Over Probate Matters.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>American Fire & Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....	17
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arecibo Community Health Care, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 270 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Armstrong v. Lear</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 169 (1827).....	3, 4
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	2, 13, 14, 28
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	26
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1859).....	9
<i>Barrow S.S. Co. v. Kane</i> , 170 U.S. 100 (1898).....	26
<i>Byers v. McAuley</i> , 149 U.S. 608 (1893).....	4
<i>Case of Broderick's Will</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 503 (1874).....	4, 5, 12, 15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	17
<i>Dragan v. Miller</i> , 679 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1982).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	10
<i>Ellis v. Davis</i> , 109 U.S. 485 (1883).....	11, 12
<i>Farrell v. O'Brien</i> , 199 U.S. 89 (1905).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Fouvergne v. New Orleans</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 470 (1855).....	4, 5
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	14
<i>Golden v. Golden</i> , 382 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 2006 WL 89200 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2006).....	13
<i>Harris v. Zion Savings Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 447 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Cooper & Cooper, Ltd.</i> , 889 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>In re Boston Regional Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	9, 10
<i>In re Cuyahoga Equipment Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>In re FedPak Systems, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 207 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 913 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>In re Pegasus Gold Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>In re Time Construction, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1041 (6th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>In re Toledo</i> , 179 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>In re Wood</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987).....	18, 19, 27
<i>Integrated Health Services of Cliff Manor, Inc. v.</i> <i>THCI Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	17
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	13
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Depart-</i> <i>ment of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	24
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon</i> <i>Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	17, 19, 20, 25
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)....	19, 27, 28
<i>Palmer v. Massachusetts</i> , 308 U.S. 79 (1939).....	28
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	14
<i>People's Bank v. Calhoun</i> , 102 U.S. 256 (1880).....	17
<i>Princess Lida of Thurn & Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14
<i>Storm v. Storm</i> , 328 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Sutton v. English</i> , 246 U.S. 199 (1918)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarver v. Tarver</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 174 (1835)	3, 4
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	26
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	14
<i>Williams v. Benedict</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 107 (1850)	4

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 365	18
11 U.S.C. § 502	19
11 U.S.C. § 541	20
11 U.S.C. § 547	18
28 U.S.C. § 157	17, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1332	11, 22, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1334	17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)	21, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1334(d)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)	18, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1367	26
28 U.S.C. § 1409(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1452(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1471(c) (repealed 1984)	17
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	17
Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	17
Judiciary Act of Sept. 24, 1789, 1 Stat. 73	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 368, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 6324	24
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. 93-137 (1973).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 3.01[4][c] (15th ed. rev. 2005).....	18, 19
1 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 3.01 (15th ed. 1980).....	28
Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure	
Rule 7001.....	23
Rule 7003.....	23
Rule 9002.....	23
Rule 9014.....	23
Rule 9033.....	20
